While entering into contracts denominated in foreign currencies, the Company hedges against foreign exchange
risk by concluding contracts with suppliers and subcontractors in the currency of the revenue generating contract
– thus, minimizing the risk underlying such transactions.

Sensitivity to foreign exchange rates risk is currently limited to loans received from a related party.

The Company conducted an analysis of sensitivity of balance sheet items expressed in foreign currencies to
fluctuations in the exchange rate by -10% and +10% as compared to the average NBP rate as at 31 December
2014 (in 2013: by -10% and +10% as compared to the average NBP rate as at 31 December 2013). Movements
in the exchange rate result from significant susceptibility of the Polish currency to fluctuations against EUR in
2014. The sensitivity of the Company’s financial result and revaluation reserve to exchange rate fluctuations is
presented below.

Sensitivity analysis for the current year:

Classes of financial instruments

31.12.2014
Analysis of sensitivity to foreign exchange

risk as at 31.12.2014
EUR / PLN

Carrying
amount

VAR  EUR/PLN +10% EUR/PLN -10%

PLN’ 000 PLN’ 000 P&L Equity P&L Equity

Long-term and short-term trade and other
receivables

377 900 3 238 324 0 -324 0

Cash 160 234 143 14 0 -14 0

Interest-bearing bank credit facilities and
loans

-245 072 -228 784 -22 878 0 22 878 0

Long-term and short-term trade payables -358 314 -2 930 -293 0 293 0

Total -65 252 -228 333 -22 833 0 22 833 0

Sensitivity analysis for previous year:

Classes of financial instruments

31.12.2013
Analysis of sensitivity to foreign exchange

risk as at 31.12.2013
EUR / PLN

Carrying
amount

VAR

Carrying amount

PLN’ 000 PLN’ 000

PLN’ 000 PLN’ 000

Long-term and short-term trade and other
receivables

393 510 2 682 268 0 -268 0

Cash 71 298 22 924 2 292 0 -2 292 0

Long-term and short-term trade payables -387 737 -2 798 -280 0 280 0

Interest-bearing bank credit facilities and
loans

-292 632 -275 603 -27 560 0 27 560 0

Total -224 620 -252 795 -25 280 0 25 280 0

Financial instruments are presented based on their measurement as at the balance sheet date. Their face value
is disclosed in note 42.

40.3. Commodity price risk

The Company is exposed to commodity price risk connected with the increase in prices of purchased construction
materials, such as steel and concrete, as well as oil derivatives, such as petrol, diesel fuel, asphalt and heating
oil. Additionally, due to increases in the prices of materials, the prices of services provided to the Company by
subcontractors may also increase. Prices in contracts concluded with investors are fixed throughout the contract’s